

Raffle Rules for the Kinsmen Bonus 5050 Cash Draw

Licensed to the Kinsmen Club of Medicine Hat (AGLC ID# 63232) and administered by the Kinsmen Club of Medicine Hat (Incorporation number 50009188)

- a. Raffle tickets may not be sold to persons under the age of 18. Ticket sellers will advise potential buyers not to put the tickets in a person's name that is under the age of 18.
- b. When the winner of any ticket is under the age of 18, the prize shall be delivered to the formally appointed guardian of the estate of the Public Trustee.
- c. In the event a winning ticket stub has more than one name on it, the Kinsmen Club of Medicine Hat will award the prize to only one of the individuals identified on the ticket. The Kinsmen Club of Medicine Hat and the AGLC are not responsible for any disputes which may arise between the individuals whose names appear on the ticket stub.
- d. All tickets are sold for cash, cheque, Visa, MasterCard, and Interact.
- e. There are no restrictions as to the qualifications of the purchaser except for the Club President, Big Bag of Cash Chairman and their spouses are not allowed to participate in the lottery.
- f. The winner has 3 months from the date of the draw to claim their prize. If their prize is unclaimed after 3 months, the club will apply to the AGLC to have the prize donated back to the Kinsmen Club of Medicine Hat.

- g. All ticket purchase requests shall be sent to the Kinsmen Club of Medicine Hat or their representatives including for cash purposes.
- h. There are no refunds. All sales are final unless the club has sold less than 15000 tickets by December 20th, 2024. If this is the case, the club will apply for an extension for the final draw date from the AGLC and will refund any tickets if the ticket holder wishes to do so.
- i. All prizes must be accepted as awarded. There is no substitution for any prize.
- j. One ticket will be drawn for the winning raffle ticket. The draw will be done via Random Number Generator (RNG)
- k. Grand Prize The Grand Prize is 50% of the total value of the ticket sales up to a maximum of \$499,995.00. Draw date is January 13, 2025 at 5:00pm (ticket sales cut off January 13th, 2025 at 4:59pm). Draw location is Online from Rossco's Wing House: 3215 Dunmore Rd SE, Medicine Hat, AB T1B 3J7. Draw is open to the public.
- I. Prizes will be mailed out or hand delivered in the form of a cheque approximately four weeks after the winner has been confirmed.
- m. All ticket requests shall be sent to the Kinsmen Club of Medicine Hat or their representatives.
- n. In the instance of a complaint, that person or persons will reach out to Project Chairperson: Jason Steinkey at 403-928-4545.
- o. In case of power outage at the draw location, the secondary draw location will be 2055 21 Ave Se, Medicine Hat, AB T1B 1A5 (Kinplex Social Room) pending AGLC approval. If city

wide power outage, the draw will be delayed 24 hours (or until power is restored) and resumed at primary and if need be secondary draw locations.

p. The ticket prices are:1 for \$10 (999 available), 4 for \$20 (5000 bundles available), 20 for \$50 (4800 bundles available), or 100 for \$100 (6500 bundles available).